
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

                 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
                     + + + + + 
        ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD 
                     + + + + + 
                      MEETING 
-------------------------= 
IN THE MATTER OF:        : 
                         : 
LEGAL AGENDA             : 
LICENSING AGENDA         : 
SUPPLEMENTAL LICENSING   : 
AGENDA                   : 
SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL      : 
LICENSING AGENDA         : 
THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL       : 
LICENSING AGENDA         : 
CANCELLATION AGENDA      : 
VACATED CEASE AND DESIST : 
ORDERS AGENDA            : 
BOARD'S TEMPORARY LICENSE:  
AND ONE DAY SUBSTANTIAL  : 
CHANGE DOCKET            : 
LICENSING ADMINISTRATIVE :  
DOCKET                   : 
-------------------------= 

                     Wednesday 
                  July 20, 2022 

The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board met via 
WebEx videoconference, Chairperson Donovan W. 
Anderson presiding. 

PRESENT: 
DONOVAN W. ANDERSON, Chairperson 
BOBBY CATO, JR., Member 
RAFI ALIYA CROCKETT, Member 
EDWARD S. GRANDIS, Member 
JENI HANSEN, Member 
JAMES SHORT, JR., Member 

ALSO PRESENT: 

SARAH FASHBAUGH, DC ABRA Staff 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

1               P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S 

2                                          11:35 a.m. 

3           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Let us now do 

4 our agenda's for the day.   

5           Our first agenda for morning is our 

6 legal calendar.  And the first and only matter 

7 on our legal calendar is a review of a 

8 settlement agreement dated July 13, 2022, 

9 between Advisory Naming Commission 6D and Easy 

10 Company, License No. 120622. 

11           I make a motion that we approve the 

12 settlement agreement.  Is there a second? 

13           (No audible response) 

14           Ms. Crockett has seconded the motion.  

15 We'll now have a roll-call vote on the motion. 

16           Mr. Short? 

17           MEMBER SHORT:  Short, I agree. 

18           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett? 

19           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I 

20 agree. 

21           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen? 

22           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

23           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis? 

24           MEMBER GRANDIS:  (No audible response) 

25           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five, 

2 zero, zero.  Thank you. 

3           We now move to our licensing agenda. 

4           The first matter on our licensing 

5 agenda is a review of a request to increase the 

6 capacity of the sidewalk café from eight seats 

7 to twenty-one seats.  This is McClellan's 

8 Retreat, License No. 076726. 

9           I make a motion that we approve this 

10 request.  Is there a second? 

11           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett 

12 seconds. 

13           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett 

14 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a 

15 roll-call vote. 

16           Mr. Short? 

17           MEMBER SHORT:  Agree. 

18           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett? 

19           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I 

20 agree. 

21           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen? 

22           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hanson, I agree. 

23           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis? 

24           MEMBER GRANDIS:  (No audible response) 

25           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five, 

2 zero, zero. 

3           Number two, review application of 

4 change of hours of operation only.  This is for 

5 Boulevard Lounge, License No. 115385. 

6           I make a motion that we placard this 

7 matter.  Is there a second? 

8           MEMBER SHORT:  Short, I second. 

9           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has 

10 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll-

11 call vote. 

12           Mr. Short? 

13           MEMBER SHORT:  Short, I agree. 

14           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett? 

15           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Agree. 

16           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hanson? 

17           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hanson, I agree. 

18           CHARIPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis? 

19           MEMBER GRANDIS:  (No audible response) 

20           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. 

21 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five, 

22 zero, zero. 

23           Number three on our licensing agenda.  

24 Review application for the carry-out and 

25 delivery endorsement.  This is for Death 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

1 Punch/Shabu Plus & Shibuya Eatery.  And it's 

2 spelled S-H-A-B-U and Shibuya S-H-I-B-U-Y-A. 

3           I make a motion to approve this 

4 request.  Is there a second? 

5           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis will 

6 second. 

7           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has 

8 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll-

9 call vote for the motion. 

10           Mr. Short: 

11           MEMBER SHORT:  I agree. 

12           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?  

13           MEMBER CROCKETT:  (No audible 

14 response) 

15           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hanson? 

16           MEMBER HANSON:  Jeni Hanson, I agree. 

17           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis? 

18           MEMBER GRANDIS:  (No audible response) 

19           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. 

20 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five, 

21 zero, zero. 

22           Number four, review of letter from 

23 Andrew J. Kline, Esquire, requesting that the 

24 board waive the requirement of a further bill 

25 of sale/settlement statement document to be 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

1 submitted in order for the license to be 

2 issued.  This is for AmBar, License No. 090240. 

3           I make a motion that we approve this 

4 request.  Is there a second? 

5           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Crockett seconds. 

6           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett 

7 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a 

8 roll-call vote on the motion. 

9           Mr. Short? 

10           MEMBER SHORT:  (No audible response) 

11           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett? 

12           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I 

13 agree. 

14           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen? 

15           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

16           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis? 

17           MEMBER GRANDIS:  (No audible response) 

18           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. 

19 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five, 

20 zero, zero. 

21           We now move to our supplemental 

22 licensing agenda.  The first matter on our 

23 supplemental licensing agenda is a review of 

24 the medical cannabis facility applicants not 

25 selected by selection panel and the selection 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1 panels consensus comments. 

2           I make a motion that we approve this 

3 request.  Is there a second? 

4           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett 

5 seconds. 

6           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett 

7 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a 

8 roll-call vote on the motion. 

9           Mr. Short? 

10           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

11           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett? 

12           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett, I 

13 agree. 

14           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen? 

15           MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response) 

16           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis? 

17           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I 

18 agree. 

19           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. 

20 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five, 

21 zero, zero. 

22           Number two, review request for 

23 approval to provide a gift of Baltimore Orioles 

24 baseball tickets that doesn't exceed $500 in 

25 value to various licensed retail 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1 establishments.  The request is being made from 

2 Breakthru Beverages, License No. 060518. 

3           I make a motion that we approve this 

4 request.  Is there a second? 

5           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I 

6 will second. 

7           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short and 

8 Mr. Grandis have seconded the motion.  We will 

9 now have a roll-call vote for the motion. 

10           Mr. Short? 

11           MEMBER SHORT:  I agree. 

12           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett? 

13           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I 

14 agree. 

15           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen? 

16           MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response) 

17           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis? 

18           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I 

19 agree. 

20           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. 

21 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five, 

22 zero, zero. 

23           We now move to our second supplemental 

24 licensing agenda.  The first matter on our 

25 second supplemental licensing agenda is review 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

1 the application for safekeeping of license 

2 business for Your District Space, License No. 

3 087727. 

4           I make a motion that we extend this 

5 request for safekeeping request through March 

6 31, 2023.  Is there a second? 

7           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis will 

8 second. 

9           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has 

10 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll-

11 call vote on the motion. 

12           Mr. Short? 

13           MEMBER SHORT:  I agree. 

14           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett? 

15           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ravi Crockett, I 

16 agree. 

17           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen? 

18           MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response) 

19           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis? 

20           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I 

21 agree. 

22           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. 

23 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five, 

24 zero, zero. 

25           Number two, review of request to use 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

1 commercial kitchen located 2718 George Avenue 

2 Northwest.  This request is made from District 

3 Space, License No. -- basically this is for 

4 their CT and caterer's licenses.  So the 

5 License No.'s are 087727 and License No. 

6 112204. 

7           I make a motion that we return this 

8 matter to licensing.  Is there a second? 

9           Mr. Short has seconded the motion.  

10 We'll now have a roll-call vote on the motion. 

11           Mr. Short? 

12           MEMBER SHORT:  Short, I agree.   

13           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett? 

14           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I 

15 agree. 

16           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen? 

17           MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response) 

18           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis? 

19           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I 

20 agree. 

21           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. 

22 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five, 

23 zero, zero. 

24           We now move to our cancellation 

25 agenda.  The ABC board will be cancelling the 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

1 following licenses for the reasons outlined 

2 below. 

3           The Wydown, W-Y-D-O-W-N, License No. 

4 104111.  The licensee requested cancellation. 

5           I make a motion that ABC board cancels 

6 this license.  Is there a second? 

7           MEMBER  CROCKETT:  Crockett seconds. 

8           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett 

9 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a 

10 roll-call vote on the motion. 

11           Mr. Short? 

12           MEMBER SHORT:  I agree.  

13           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett? 

14           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I 

15 agree. 

16           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen? 

17           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

18           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis? 

19           MEMBER GRANDIS:  (No audible response) 

20           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. 

21 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five, 

22 zero, zero. 

23           We now move to our Vacate, Cease and 

24 Desist Orders agenda.  I believe there are 21 

25 cases on this agenda.  I'm going to review all 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

1 the names and also the license numbers for 

2 these establishments and at the end of the list 

3 I'll ask that ABC board vacate the cease and 

4 desist orders that were issued on July 13, 

5 2022. 

6           The first establishment is the 

7 Bluejacket/The Arsenal.  License No. 090281.  

8 The license was renewed on July 13, 2022. 

9           The next case is Bluejacket.  License 

10 No. 103546.  The licensee renewed on July 13, 

11 2022. 

12           The Roost.  License No. 116333.  The 

13 licensee renewed on July 13, 2022. 

14           Birch and Barley/Churchkey.  License 

15 No. 080839.  The licensee renewed on July 13, 

16 2022. 

17           Gavitas.  License No. 107258.  The 

18 licensee renewed on July 13, 2022. 

19           LeDesales.  License No. 060754.  The 

20 licensee renewed on July 13, 2022. 

21           Daikaya, D-A-I-K-A-Y-A.  License No. 

22 0888296.  The licensee renewed on July 14, 

23 2022. 

24           Café Vino.  License No. 118904.  The 

25 licensee renewed on July 14, 2022. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

1           The Block.  License No. 113549.  The 

2 licensee renewed on July 14, 2022. 

3           MXDC.  License No. 090420.  The 

4 licensee renewed on July 14, 2022. 

5           Luke's Lobster.  License No. 087667.  

6 The licensee renewed on July 15, 2022. 

7           Chinatown Garden Restaurant.  License 

8 No. 025796.  The licensee renewed on July 15, 

9 2022. 

10           Kaliwaa, K-A-L-I-W-A-A.  License No. 

11 106681.  The licensee renewed on July 15, 2022. 

12           Provision No. 14.  License No. 096425.  

13 The licensee renewed on July 18, 2022. 

14           El Rinconcito Café.  License No. 

15 024338.  The licensee renewed on July 18, 2022. 

16           Post Pub.  License No. 000705.  The 

17 licensee renewed on July 18, 2022. 

18           Heist.  License No. 107384.  The 

19 licensee renewed on July 18, 2022. 

20           Quilox Restaurant and Lounge.  License 

21 No. 114288.  The licensee renewed on July 19, 

22 2022. 

23           Tortino Restaurant.  License No. 

24 087730.  The licensee renewed on July 19, 2022. 

25           Hill Country.  License No. 083696.  



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

1 The licensee renewed on July 19, 2022. 

2           Aloha CR3W Entertainment and Catering.  

3 License No. 108399.  The licensee renewed on 

4 July 19, 2022. 

5           I therefore make a motion that ABC 

6 board vacate these cease and desist orders that 

7 were issued for the named establishments on 

8 July 13, 2022.  Is there a second? 

9           MEMBER SHORT:  Short, I'll second. 

10           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has 

11 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll-

12 call vote on the matter. 

13           Mr. Short? 

14           MEMBER SHORT:  Short, I agree. 

15           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett? 

16           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Agree. 

17           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  MS. Hansen? 

18           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

19           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Mr. Grandis? 

20           MEMBER GRANDIS:  (No audible response) 

21           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. 

22 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five, 

23 zero, zero. 

24           We now move to the board's Temporary 

25 License and One Day Substantial Change docket. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

1           The first matter on this docket is a 

2 request from Brandon Hauk, H-A-U-K for a one-

3 day license, class F.  This is a wedding on 

4 July 28th, 2022.  The license number is 122064.  

5 Thirty-five attendees, one security guard. 

6           I make a motion that ABC board grant 

7 this license.  Is there a second?  

8           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett 

9 seconds. 

10           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett 

11 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a 

12 roll-call vote. 

13           Mr. Short? 

14           MEMBER SHORT:  (No audible response) 

15           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett? 

16           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I 

17 agree. 

18           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen? 

19           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hanson, I agree. 

20           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?  

21 Mr. Grandis? 

22           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I 

23 agree. 

24           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. 

25 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five, 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

1 zero, zero. 

2           Number two, a request from Alexandra 

3 Baez, B-A-E-Z.  A one-day license, class G.  

4 This is for Sake Lemonade.  The event date is 

5 August 23, 2022.  The License No. is 122058.  

6 Sixty attendees, two security guards. 

7           I make a motion that we approve this 

8 request.  Is there a second? 

9           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett 

10 seconds. 

11           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett 

12 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a 

13 roll-call vote. 

14           Mr. Short? 

15           MEMBER SHORT:  Short, I agree. 

16           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett? 

17           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I 

18 agree. 

19           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen? 

20           MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response) 

21           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis? 

22           MEMBER GRANDIS:  I agree. 

23           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. 

24 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five, 

25 zero, zero. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

1           Number three, a request from Heurich 

2 House Museum.  Heurich House Foundation and 

3 it's spelled H-U-E-R-I-C-H.  It's a one-day 

4 substantial change.  This is for pop-up pre-

5 game event.  Nature of substantial change:  

6 change to use license off premises directly 

7 outside parcel B adjacent to main entry gate as 

8 a pop-up vendor at Beer and Brats event at Audi 

9 Field. 

10           This is on July 20, 2022.  The License 

11 No. is 100673.  And the substantial change 

12 License No. is 22SC00863. 

13           I make a motion that the board approve 

14 this request.  Is there a second? 

15           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett 

16 seconds. 

17           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  I'm sorry?  Who 

18 seconded the motion? 

19           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett did. 

20           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  I can hardly 

21 year you, Ms. Crockett so that's why.  You need 

22 to turn up your volume a little bit please. 

23           So Ms. Crockett has seconded the 

24 motion.  

25           Mr. Short? 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

18

1           MEMBER SHORT:  Short, I agree. 

2           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett? 

3           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I 

4 agree. 

5           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen? 

6           MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response) 

7           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis? 

8           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I 

9 agree. 

10           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. 

11 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five, 

12 zero, zero. 

13           Number four, a request from DC Brau 

14 Brewing Company, LLC.  One-day substantial 

15 change for a private event.  Nature of 

16 substantial change:  seeking to extend indoor 

17 hours for private event with ticket admission.  

18 This is on July 30, 2022.  The License No. is 

19 085083.  The substantial change License No. is 

20 22SC00867. 

21           I make a motion that we approve this 

22 request.  Is there a second? 

23           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett 

24 seconds. 

25           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

1 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a 

2 roll-call vote on the motion. 

3           Mr. Short? 

4           MEMBER SHORT:  Short, I agree. 

5           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett? 

6           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I 

7 agree. 

8           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen? 

9           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

10           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis? 

11           MEMBER GRANDIS:  (No audible response) 

12           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. 

13 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five, 

14 zero, zero. 

15           Number five, a request from Lindy 

16 Promotions for a pub crawl.  This is a 

17 substantial change for the pub crawl.  It is 

18 Lindy Promotions, LLC.  The event is September 

19 17, 2022.  The License No. is 110455.  The 

20 substantial change request License No. is 

21 22SC00521.  This is for a pub crawl within the 

22 Dupont Circle area. 

23           I make a motion that we approve this 

24 request for 1000 participants.  Is there a 

25 second? 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

20

1           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett 

2 seconds. 

3           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett 

4 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a 

5 roll-call vote.  

6           Mr. Short? 

7           MEMBER SHORT:  Short, I agree. 

8           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett? 

9           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I 

10 agree. 

11           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen? 

12           MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response) 

13           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis? 

14           MEMBER GRANDIS:  (No audible response) 

15           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. 

16 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes, five, 

17 zero, zero. 

18           Number six, from Lindy Promotions, 

19 Nightmare on M Street Halloween Pub Crawl.  

20 One-day substantial change.  This is for 

21 October 29, 2022.  The License No. is 110455.  

22 Substantial change number is 22SC00864 Dupont 

23 Circle area. 

24           I make a motion that we have a fact 

25 finding hearing on this matter.  Is there a 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

1 second? 

2           MEMBER SHORT:  Short, I second. 

3           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has 

4 seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll-call 

5 vote on the motion.  

6           Mr. Short? 

7           MEMBER SHORT:  Short, I agree. 

8           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett? 

9           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Agree. 

10           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen? 

11           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

12           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis? 

13           MEMBER GRANDIS:  (No audible response) 

14           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. 

15 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five, 

16 zero, zero. 

17           Number seven, another request from 

18 Lindy Promotions.  St. Patrick's Irish Stroll, 

19 a pub crawl substantial change.  This is St. 

20 Patrick's Irish Stroll.  This is on March 11, 

21 2023.   

22           I make a motion -- the License No. is 

23 110455.  Substantial Change number is 

24 22SC00865. 

25           I make a motion that ABC Board 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

1 approves this request for 1000 participants.  

2 Is there a second? 

3           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett 

4 seconds. 

5           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett 

6 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a 

7 roll-call vote. 

8           Mr. Short? 

9           MEMBER SHORT:  (No audible response) 

10           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett? 

11           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I 

12 agree. 

13           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen? 

14           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

15           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis? 

16           MEMBER GRANDIS:  (No audible response) 

17           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. 

18 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five, 

19 zero, zero. 

20           Number eight, Project DC Events, DC 

21 90's Crawl.  Pub crawl, one-day substantial 

22 change.  This is a pub crawl, the DC 90's Crawl 

23 on August 30, 2022.  The License No. is 105182.  

24 The substantial change No. is 22SC00866. 

25           I make a motion that we approve this 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

1 request for 2000 participants.  Is there a 

2 second? 

3           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett 

4 seconds. 

5           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  M. Crockett has 

6 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll-

7 call vote. 

8           Mr. Short? 

9           MEMBER SHORT:  Short, I agree. 

10           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett? 

11           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I 

12 agree. 

13           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen? 

14           MEMBER HANSEN:  (No audible response) 

15           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis? 

16           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis, I do 

17 not agree. 

18           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. 

19 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes four to 

20 one. 

21           We now move to our Licensing 

22 Administrative Docket.  On the Licensing 

23 Administrative docket there are 14 applicants.  

24 I'm going to read all the names of the 14 

25 applicants and at the end of the list, I'll 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

24

1 make a motion that the ABC board grants these 

2 requests. 

3           The first request is a request from 

4 The Georgetown Club at Suter Tavern.  License 

5 No. 000779.  They are a retailer CX club.  

6 Change of Office application to add Thomas 

7 Joseph Roche as manager. 

8           Number two, Tap99.  License No. 

9 116883.  Retailer C Tavern, change of hours 

10 application. 

11           Number three, Your District Space.  

12 License No. 087727.  Retail SC Tavern.  Change 

13 of office application to add D'Maz D-hyphen-M-

14 A-Z, Lumukanda, L-U-M-U-K-A-N-D-A. 

15           Number four, District Space.  License 

16 No. 112204.  Caterer's license.  Change of 

17 office application to add D'Maz Lumukanda. 

18           Number five, National Democratic Club.  

19 License No. 000783.  Retailer CX restaurant.  

20 Change of office application.  Steven J. Dodd, 

21 President and Christopher D. Colley, letter 

22 removing the officer Marlena Navarro.  Marlena, 

23 M-A-R-L-E-N-A Navarro. 

24           Number six, National Wine and Spirits.  

25 License No. 119114.  They're a retailer.  A 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

25

1 liquor store training change application.  The 

2 new name is House Bar. 

3           Number seven, International Square 

4 Food Hall Events, LLC. and One Market, LLC.  

5 Tradename to be determined.  License No. 

6 121650.  They're a caterer.  ABC license 

7 application. 

8           Number eight, Tight Five Club.  

9 License No. 121974.  Retailer C Tavern.  

10 Transfer of sale application. 

11           Number nine, Afro Lounge.  License No. 

12 121774.  Retailer C Restaurant.  Stop transfer 

13 application. 

14           Number 10, Fight Club Restaurant.  

15 License No. 121407.  Retailer C Restaurant.  

16 New ABC license application. 

17           Number 11, Mostly Daughters.  License 

18 No. 121767.  Retailer C Restaurant.  Transfer 

19 with sale application. 

20           Number 12, Creative Edge Parties DC.  

21 License No. 122055.  Caterer's license.  New 

22 ABC license application. 

23           Number 13, Hilton Garden Inn-DC/US 

24 Capitol.  License No. 109506.  Retailer C 

25 Hotel.  Upstream ownership transfer 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

26

1 application. 

2           And number 14, the Hilton Garden Inn-

3 DC/US Capitol.  License No. 111948.  Retailer 

4 B.  25 percent upstream ownership application 

5 transfer. 

6           I make a motion that ABC board grants 

7 these requests -- approves these requests.  Is 

8 there a second?  

9           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis will 

10 second. 

11           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has 

12 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll-

13 call vote on the motion. 

14           Mr. Short?  

15           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

16           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett? 

17           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Agree. 

18           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen? 

19           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

20           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis? 

21           MEMBER GRANDIS:  Agree. 

22           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr. 

23 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passes five, 

24 zero, zero. 

25           We're then at the end of our morning 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

27

1 agenda.  And the board will reconvene at 1:30 

2 this afternoon.  I will then -- I want to thank 

3 all the parties who participated in our 

4 hearings this morning.  Thank you for your 

5 participation.  Thank you to the board for its 

6 participation. 

7           I know ask all board members to return 

8 to exit this session and I now ask all board 

9 members to return to the group session. 

10           And we are in recess until 1:30 p.m.  

11 Have a good day.  Thank you very much. 

12           (Off the record from 12:00 p.m. until 

13 10:35 p.m.) 

14           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  We're back on 

15 the record.  The first thing -- before closing 

16 the record, the first thing that -- we have a 

17 third supplemental licensing agenda. 

18           The first matter on the third 

19 supplemental licensing agenda is review of a 

20 request for a Temporary Operating Retail 

21 Permit.  Howard Theatre, License No. 122051. 

22           I make a motion that we postpone this 

23 matter for a week.  Is there a second? 

24           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hanson, I'll 

25 second. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

28

1           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen has 

2 seconded the motion.  We will have a roll-call 

3 vote. 

4           Mr. Short? 

5           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

6           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett? 

7           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I 

8 agree. 

9           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?  

10 Ms. Hansen? 

11           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

12           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis? 

13           MEMBER GRANDIS:  (No audible response) 

14           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson, I 

15 agree.  The matter passes five, zero, zero. 

16           Number two, review application of 

17 Stipulated License with letter of ANC support 

18 for new ABC License.  This is for Thaiverse T-

19 H-A-I-V-E-R-S-E, DC.  License No. 121690. 

20           I make a motion that this matter be 

21 postponed for a week.  Is there a second? 

22           MS. HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen will second. 

23           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has  

24 seconded the motion.  We will have a roll-call 

25 vote. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

29

1           Mr. Short? 

2           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

3           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett? 

4           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I 

5 agree. 

6           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?   

7           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

8           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis? 

9           MEMBER GRANDIS:  (No audible response) 

10           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson, I 

11 agree.  The matter passes five, zero, zero. 

12           No let's close the record. 

13           As Chairperson of the Alcohol Beverage 

14 Control Board for the District of Columbia, and 

15 in accordance with DC official code, Section 

16 257B and Section 257B14 of the Open Meetings 

17 Act, I move that ABC Board hold a closed 

18 meeting on July 27, 2022, for the purpose of 

19 discussing and hearing reports concerning 

20 ongoing or planned investigations of alleged 

21 criminal or civil misconduct or violations of 

22 law or regulation and seeking legal advice from 

23 our legal counsel on the matters identified on 

24 the boards legal licensing and investigating 

25 agenda for July 27, 2022 as published in the DC 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

30

1 Register on July 22, 2022. 

2           Is there a second? 

3           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second. 

4           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has 

5 seconded the motion.  We will I will take a 

6 roll-call vote on the motion now that it has 

7 been seconded. 

8           Mr. Short? 

9           MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree. 

10           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett? 

11           MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I 

12 agree. 

13           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?   

14           MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree. 

15           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis? 

16           MEMBER GRANDIS:  (No audible response) 

17           CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson, I 

18 agree.   

19           As it appears that the motion passed, 

20 I hereby give notice that ABC board will hold 

21 this closed meeting.  Pursuant to the Open 

22 Meetings Act, notice will also be posted on the 

23 ABC board hearing room bulletin board, placed 

24 on electronic calendar on ABRA's website, and 

25 published in the DC Register in as timely a 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

31

1 manner as practical. 

2           Thank you very much for your active 

3 participation today.  We are adjourned for the 

4 day.  I'll ask all board members to return to 

5 exit the session for further development. 

6           Thank you very much. 

7           (Whereupon, at 10:38 p.m., the hearing 

8 was concluded) 

9            

10            

11            

12            

13            

14            

15            

16            

17            

18            

19            

20            

21            

22            

23            

24            

25



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

32

A
A-Z 24:14
a.m 2:2
ABC 10:25 11:5 12:3

14:5 15:6 21:25 24:1
25:6,16,22 26:6 28:18
29:17 30:20,23

ABRA 1:24
ABRA's 30:24
Act 29:17 30:22
active 31:2
add 24:6,13,17
adjacent 17:7
adjourned 31:3
Administrative 1:12

23:22,23
admission 18:17
advice 29:22
Advisory 2:9
Afro 25:11
afternoon 27:2
agenda 1:5,6,7,8,9,9,10

2:5 3:3,5 4:23 6:22,23
8:24,25 10:25 11:24
11:25 27:1,17,19
29:25

agenda's 2:4
agree 2:17,20,22 3:1,17

3:20,22 4:1,13,15,17
4:21 5:11,16,20 6:13
6:15,19 7:10,13,18,20
8:11,14,19,21 9:13,16
9:21,23 10:12,15,20
10:22 11:12,15,17,21
14:14,16,18,22 15:17
15:19,23,25 16:15,18
16:22,24 18:1,4,9,11
19:4,7,9,13 20:7,10
20:16 21:7,9,11,15
22:12,14,18 23:9,12
23:17,19 26:15,17,19
26:21,23 28:5,8,11,15
29:2,5,7,11 30:9,12
30:14,18

agreement 2:8,12
Alcohol 29:13
Alcoholic 1:2,16
Alexandra 16:2
ALIYA 1:21
alleged 29:20
Aloha 14:2
AmBar 6:2
ANC 28:17
Andrew 5:23
appears 30:19
applicants 6:24 23:23

23:25
application 4:3,24 9:1

24:6,10,13,17,20 25:1
25:7,10,13,16,19,22
26:1,4 28:16

approval 7:23
approve 2:11 3:9 5:3

6:3 7:2 8:3 16:7 17:13
18:21 19:23 22:25

approves 22:1 26:7
area 19:22 20:23
Arsenal 12:7
attendees 15:5 16:6
Audi 17:8
audible 2:13,24 3:24

4:19 5:13,18 6:10,17
7:15 8:16 9:18 10:17
11:19 14:20 15:14
16:20 18:6 19:11
20:12,14 21:13 22:9
22:16 23:14 28:13
29:9 30:16

August 16:5 22:23
Avenue 10:1

B
B 17:7 26:4
B-A-E-Z 16:3
back 27:14
Baez 16:3
Baltimore 7:23
Bar 25:2
Barley/Churchkey

12:14
baseball 7:24
basically 10:3
Beer 17:8
believe 11:24
Beverage 1:2,16 29:13
Beverages 8:2
bill 5:24
Birch 12:14
bit 17:22
Block 13:1
Bluejacket 12:9
Bluejacket/The 12:7
board 1:2,16 5:24 10:25

11:5 12:3 14:6 15:6
17:13 21:25 24:1 26:6
27:1,5,7,8 29:14,17
30:20,23,23 31:4

board's 1:11 14:24
boards 29:24
BOBBY 1:20
Boulevard 4:5
Brandon 15:2
Brats 17:8
Brau 18:13
Breakthru 8:2
Brewing 18:14

bulletin 30:23
business 9:2

C
C 24:9 25:9,12,15,18,24
café 3:6 12:24 13:14
calendar 2:6,7 30:24
call 4:11 5:9 9:11 14:12

23:7 26:13
cancellation 1:9 10:24

11:4
cancelling 10:25
cancels 11:5
cannabis 6:24
capacity 3:6
Capitol 25:24 26:3
carry-out 4:24
case 12:9
cases 11:25
caterer 25:6
caterer's 10:4 24:16

25:21
Catering 14:2
CATO 1:20
cease 1:10 11:23 12:3

14:6
change 1:12 4:4 14:25

17:4,5,6,11 18:15,16
18:19 19:17,20 20:20
20:22 21:19,23 22:22
22:24 24:6,9,12,16,20
25:1

CHARIPERSON 4:18
Chinatown 13:7
Christopher 24:21
Circle 19:22 20:23
civil 29:21
class 15:3 16:3
close 29:12
closed 29:17 30:21
closing 27:15
club 24:4,5,18 25:8,14
code 29:15
Colley 24:21
Columbia 1:1 29:14
comments 7:1
commercial 10:1
Commission 2:9
Company 2:10 18:14
concerning 29:19
concluded 31:8
consensus 7:1
Control 1:2,16 29:14
counsel 29:23
Country 13:25
CR3W 14:2
crawl 19:16,17,21 20:19

21:19 22:21,21,22,22

Creative 25:20
criminal 29:21
CT 10:4
CX 24:5,19

D
D 24:21
D'Maz 24:13,17
D-A-I-K-A-Y-A 12:21
D-hyphen-M- 24:13
Daikaya 12:21
date 16:4
dated 2:8
Daughters 25:17
day 1:11 2:4 14:25 15:3

27:11 31:4
DC 1:24 18:13 22:20,20

22:22 25:20 28:19
29:15,25 30:25

DC/US 26:3
Death 4:25
delivery 4:25
Democratic 24:18
desist 1:10 11:24 12:4

14:6
determined 25:5
development 31:5
directly 17:6
discussing 29:19
District 1:1 9:2 10:2

24:11,15 29:14
docket 1:12,13 14:25

15:1 23:22,23
document 5:25
Dodd 24:20
Donovan 1:17,20
Dupont 19:22 20:22

E
Easy 2:9
Eatery 5:1
Ed 5:5 9:7
Edge 25:20
Edward 1:21 7:17 8:5

8:18 9:20 10:19 15:22
18:8 23:16 26:9

eight 3:6 22:20 25:8
El 13:14
electronic 30:24
endorsement 4:25
Entertainment 14:2
entry 17:7
Esquire 5:23
establishment 12:6
establishments 8:1

12:2 14:7
event 16:4 17:5,8 18:15

18:17 19:18



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

33

Events 22:20 25:4
exceed 7:24
exit 27:8 31:5
extend 9:4 18:16

F
F 15:3
facility 6:24
fact 20:24
FASHBAUGH 1:24
Field 17:9
Fight 25:14
finding 20:25
first 2:5,6 3:4 6:22 8:24

12:6 15:1 24:3 27:15
27:16,18

five 3:1 4:1,21 5:20 6:19
7:20 8:21 9:23 10:22
11:21 14:22 15:25
16:24 18:11 19:13,15
20:16 21:15 22:18
24:18 25:8 26:23
28:15 29:11

following 11:1
Food 25:4
Foundation 17:2
four 5:22 18:13 23:19

24:15
further 5:24 31:5

G
G 16:3
game 17:5
Garden 13:7 25:23 26:2
gate 17:7
Gavitas 12:17
George 10:1
Georgetown 24:4
gift 7:23
give 30:20
Grandis 1:21 2:23,24

3:23,24 4:18,19 5:5,5
5:7,17,18 6:16,17
7:16,17,17 8:5,5,8,17
8:18,18 9:7,7,9,19,20
9:20 10:18,19,19
11:18,19 14:19,20
15:20,21,22,22 16:21
16:22 18:7,8,8 19:10
19:11 20:13,14 21:12
21:13 22:15,16 23:15
23:16,16 26:9,9,11,20
26:21 28:12,13 29:8,9
30:15,16

grant 15:6
grants 24:1 26:6
group 27:9
guard 15:5

guards 16:6

H
H-A-I-V-E-R-S-E 28:19
H-A-U-K 15:2
H-U-E-R-I-C-H 17:3
Hall 25:4
Halloween 20:19
Hansen 1:22 2:21,22,22

3:21,22 4:17 6:14,15
6:15 7:14,15 8:15,16
9:17,18 10:16,17
11:16,17,17 14:17,18
14:18 15:18,19 16:19
16:20 18:5,6 19:8,9,9
20:11,12 21:10,11,11
22:13,14,14 23:13,14
26:18,19,19 27:24
28:1,9,10,11,11,22,22
29:6,7,7 30:13,14,14

Hanson 3:22 4:16,17
5:15,16,16 15:19
27:24

Hauk 15:2
hearing 20:25 29:19

30:23 31:7
hearings 27:4
Heist 13:18
Heurich 17:1,2
Hill 13:25
Hilton 25:23 26:2
hold 29:17 30:20
Hotel 25:25
hours 4:4 18:17 24:9
House 17:2,2 25:2
Howard 27:21

I
identified 29:23
increase 3:5
indoor 18:16
Inn- 26:2
Inn-DC/US 25:23
International 25:3
investigating 29:24
investigations 29:20
Irish 21:18,20
issued 6:2 12:4 14:7

J
J 5:23 24:20
JAMES 1:22
Jeni 1:22 2:22 3:22 4:17

5:16 6:15 11:17 14:18
15:19 19:9 21:11
22:14 26:19 27:24
28:11,22 29:7 30:14

Joseph 24:7

JR 1:20,22
July 1:15 2:8 12:4,8,10

12:13,15,18,20,22,25
13:2,4,6,8,11,13,15
13:17,19,21,24 14:1,4
14:8 15:4 17:10 18:18
29:18,25 30:1

K
K-A-L-I-W-A-A 13:10
Kaliwaa 13:10
kitchen 10:1
Kline 5:23

L
L-U-M-U-K-A-N-D-A

24:14
law 29:22
LeDesales 12:19
legal 1:5 2:6,7 29:22,23

29:24
Lemonade 16:4
let's 29:12
letter 5:22 24:21 28:17
license 1:11 2:10 3:8

4:5 6:1,2 8:2 9:1,2
10:3,5,5 11:3,6 12:1,7
12:8,9,12,14,17,19,21
12:24 13:1,3,5,7,10
13:12,14,16,18,20,23
13:25 14:3,25 15:3,4
15:7 16:3,5 17:6,10
17:12 18:18,19 19:19
19:20 20:21 21:22
22:23 24:4,8,12,15,16
24:19,25 25:5,6,9,11
25:15,16,17,21,21,22
25:24 26:3 27:21
28:17,18,19

licensed 7:25
licensee 11:4 12:10,13

12:15,18,20,22,25
13:2,4,6,8,11,13,15
13:17,19,21,24 14:1,3

licenses 10:4 11:1
licensing 1:6,6,8,9,12

3:3,4 4:23 6:22,23
8:24,25 10:8 23:21,22
27:17,19 29:24

Lindy 19:15,18 20:18
21:18

liquor 25:1
list 12:2 23:25
little 17:22
LLC 18:14 19:18 25:4,4
Lobster 13:5
located 10:1
Lounge 4:5 13:20 25:11

Luke's 13:5
Lumukanda 24:14,17

M
M 20:19 23:5
M-A-R-L-E-N-A 24:23
main 17:7
manager 24:7
manner 31:1
March 9:5 21:20
Market 25:4
Marlena 24:22,22
matter 1:4 2:6 3:1,4 4:1

4:7,21 5:20 6:19,22
7:20 8:21,24 9:23
10:8,22 11:21 14:12
14:22 15:1,25 16:24
18:11 19:13 20:16,25
21:15 22:18 23:19
26:23 27:18,23 28:15
28:20 29:11

matters 29:23
McClellan's 3:7
medical 6:24
meeting 1:3 29:18

30:21
Meetings 29:16 30:22
members 27:7,9 31:4
met 1:16
misconduct 29:21
morning 2:5 26:25 27:4
motion 2:11,14,15 3:9

3:14 4:6,10 5:3,8,9
6:3,7,8 7:2,7,8 8:3,8,9
9:4,10,11 10:7,9,10
11:5,9,10 14:5,11
15:6,11 16:7,12 17:13
17:18,24 18:21 19:1,2
19:23 20:4,24 21:4,5
21:22,25 22:6,25 23:6
24:1 26:6,12,13 27:22
28:2,20,24 30:5,6,19

move 3:3 6:21 8:23
10:24 11:23 14:24
23:21 29:17

Museum 17:2
MXDC 13:3

N
name 25:2
named 14:7
names 12:1 23:24
Naming 2:9
National 24:18,24
Nature 17:5 18:15
Navarro 24:22,23
need 17:21
new 25:2,16,21 28:18



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

34

Nightmare 20:19
nine 25:11
No.'s 10:5
Northwest 10:2
notice 30:20,22
number 4:3,23 5:22

7:22 9:25 15:4 16:2
17:1 18:13 19:15
20:18,22 21:17,23
22:20 24:8,11,15,18
24:24 25:3,8,11,14,17
25:20,23 26:2 28:16

numbers 12:1

O
October 20:21
office 24:6,13,17,20
officer 24:22
official 29:15
one- 15:2
one-day 16:3 17:3

18:14 20:20 22:21
ongoing 29:20
Open 29:16 30:21
Operating 27:20
operation 4:4
order 6:1
orders 1:10 11:24 12:4

14:6
Orioles 7:23
outlined 11:1
outside 17:7
ownership 25:25 26:4

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2:1
p.m 27:10,12,13 31:7
panel 6:25
panels 7:1
parcel 17:7
participants 19:24 22:1

23:1
participated 27:3
participation 27:5,6

31:3
parties 25:20 27:3
passed 30:19
passes 3:1 4:1,21 5:20

6:19 7:20 8:21 9:23
10:22 11:21 14:22
15:25 16:24 18:11
19:13 20:16 21:15
22:18 23:19 26:23
28:15 29:11

Patrick's 21:18,20
percent 26:4
Permit 27:21

placard 4:6
placed 30:23
planned 29:20
please 17:22
Plus 5:1
pop-up 17:4,8
Post 13:16
posted 30:22
postpone 27:22
postponed 28:21
practical 31:1
pre- 17:4
premises 17:6
PRESENT 1:19,23
President 24:21
presiding 1:17
private 18:15,17
Project 22:20
Promotions 19:16,18

20:18 21:18
provide 7:23
Provision 13:12
pub 13:16 19:16,17,21

20:19 21:19 22:21,22
published 29:25 30:25
Punch/Shabu 5:1
purpose 29:18
Pursuant 30:21

Q
Quilox 13:20

R
Rafi 1:21 2:19 3:19 6:12

8:13 10:14 11:14
15:16 16:17 18:3 19:6
20:9 22:11 23:11 28:7
29:4 30:11

Ravi 9:15
read 23:24
reasons 11:1
recess 27:10
reconvene 27:1
record 27:12,15,16

29:12
Register 30:1,25
regulation 29:22
removing 24:22
renewed 12:8,10,13,15

12:18,20,22,25 13:2,4
13:6,8,11,13,15,17,19
13:21,24 14:1,3

reports 29:19
request 3:5,10 5:4 6:4

7:3,22 8:1,4 9:5,5,25
10:2 15:2 16:2,8 17:1
17:14 18:13,22 19:15
19:20,24 21:17 22:1

23:1 24:3,3 27:20
requested 11:4
requesting 5:23
requests 24:2 26:7,7
requirement 5:24
response 2:13,24 3:24

4:19 5:14,18 6:10,17
7:15 8:16 9:18 10:17
11:19 14:20 15:14
16:20 18:6 19:11
20:12,14 21:13 22:9
22:16 23:14 28:13
29:9 30:16

restaurant 13:7,20,23
24:19 25:12,14,15,18

retail 7:25 24:12 27:20
retailer 24:5,9,19,25

25:9,12,15,18,24 26:3
Retreat 3:8
return 10:7 27:7,9 31:4
review 2:7 3:5 4:3,24

5:22 6:23 7:22 8:25
9:25 11:25 27:19
28:16

Rinconcito 13:14
Roche 24:7
roll- 4:10 5:8 9:10 14:11

23:6 26:12
roll-call 2:15 3:15 6:8

7:8 8:9 10:10 11:10
15:12 16:13 19:2 20:5
21:4 22:7 28:2,24
30:6

room 30:23
Roost 12:12

S
S 1:21
S-H-A-B-U 5:2
S-H-I-B-U-Y-A 5:2
safekeeping 9:1,5
Sake 16:4
sale 25:10,19
sale/settlement 5:25
SARAH 1:24
SC 24:12
seats 3:6,7
second 1:7 2:12 3:10

4:7,8 5:4,6 6:4 7:3 8:4
8:6,23,25 9:6,8 10:8
11:6 14:8,9 15:7 16:8
17:14 18:22 19:25
21:1,2 22:2 23:2 26:8
26:10 27:23,25 28:21
28:22 30:2,3

seconded 2:14 3:14
4:10 5:8 6:7 7:7 8:8
9:10 10:9 11:9 14:11

15:11 16:12 17:18,23
19:1 20:4 21:4 22:6
23:6 26:12 28:2,24
30:5,7

seconds 3:12 6:5 7:5
11:7 15:9 16:10 17:16
18:24 20:2 22:4 23:4

Section 29:15,16
security 15:5 16:6
seeking 18:16 29:22
selected 6:25
selection 6:25,25
September 19:18
session 27:8,9 31:5
settlement 2:8,12
seven 21:17 25:3
Shibuya 5:1,2
Short 1:22 2:16,17,17

3:16,17 4:8,8,9,12,13
4:13 5:10,11 6:9,10
7:9,10,10 8:7,10,11
9:12,13 10:9,11,12,12
11:11,12 14:9,9,10,13
14:14,14 15:13,14
16:14,15,15 17:25
18:1,1 19:3,4,4 20:6,7
20:7 21:2,2,3,6,7,7
22:8,9 23:8,9,9 26:14
26:15,15 28:4,5,5,23
29:1,2,2 30:3,3,4,8,9
30:9

sidewalk 3:6
six 20:18 24:24
Sixty 16:6
sorry 17:17
Space 9:2 10:3 24:11

24:15
spelled 5:2 17:3
Spirits 24:24
Square 25:3
St 21:18,19
Staff 1:24
statement 5:25
Steven 24:20
Stipulated 28:17
Stop 25:12
store 25:1
Street 20:19
Stroll 21:18,20
submitted 6:1
substantial 1:11 14:25

17:4,5,11 18:14,16,19
19:17,20 20:20,22
21:19,23 22:21,24

supplemental 1:6,7,8
6:21,23 8:23,25 27:17
27:19

support 28:17



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

35

Suter 24:4

T
T- 28:18
Tap99 24:8
Tavern 24:4,9,12 25:9
Temporary 1:11 14:24

27:20
Thaiverse 28:18
thank 3:2 27:2,4,5,11

31:2,6
Theatre 27:21
third 1:8 27:17,18
Thirty-five 15:5
Thomas 24:6
three 4:23 17:1 24:11
ticket 18:17
tickets 7:24
Tight 25:8
timely 30:25
today 31:3
Tortino 13:23
Tradename 25:5
training 25:1
transfer 25:10,12,18,25

26:5
turn 17:22
twenty-one 3:7
two 4:3 7:22 9:25 16:2,6

24:8 28:16

U
upstream 25:25 26:4
use 9:25 17:6

V
vacate 11:23 12:3 14:6
VACATED 1:10
value 7:25
various 7:25
vendor 17:8
videoconference 1:17
Vino 12:24
violations 29:21
volume 17:22
vote 2:15 3:15 4:11 5:9

6:8 7:8 8:9 9:11 10:10
11:10 14:12 15:12
16:13 19:2 20:5 21:5
22:7 23:7 26:13 28:3
28:25 30:6

W
W 1:17,20
W-Y-D-O-W-N 11:3
waive 5:24
WebEx 1:17
website 30:24

wedding 15:3
Wednesday 1:14
week 27:23 28:21
Wine 24:24
Wydown 11:3

X

Y
year 17:21

Z
zero 3:2,2 4:2,2,22,22

5:21,21 6:20,20 7:21
7:21 8:22,22 9:24,24
10:23,23 11:22,22
14:23,23 16:1,1,25,25
18:12,12 19:14,14
20:17,17 21:16,16
22:19,19 26:24,24
28:15,15 29:11,11

0
000705 13:16
000779 24:5
000783 24:19
024338 13:15
025796 13:8
060518 8:2
060754 12:19
076726 3:8
080839 12:15
083696 13:25
085083 18:19
087667 13:5
087727 9:3 10:5 24:12
087730 13:24
0888296 12:22
090240 6:2
090281 12:7
090420 13:3
096425 13:12

1
1:30 27:1,10
10 25:14
10:35 27:13
10:38 31:7
1000 19:24 22:1
100673 17:11
103546 12:10
104111 11:4
105182 22:23
106681 13:11
107258 12:17
107384 13:18
108399 14:3
109506 25:24

11 21:20 25:17
11:35 2:2
110455 19:19 20:21

21:23
111948 26:3
112204 10:6 24:16
113549 13:1
114288 13:21
115385 4:5
116333 12:12
116883 24:9
118904 12:24
119114 24:25
12 25:20
12:00 27:12
120622 2:10
121407 25:15
121650 25:6
121690 28:19
121767 25:18
121774 25:12
121974 25:9
122051 27:21
122055 25:21
122058 16:5
122064 15:4
13 2:8 12:4,8,10,13,15

12:18,20 14:8 25:23
14 12:22,25 13:2,4,12

23:23,24 26:2
15 13:6,8,11
17 19:19
18 13:13,15,17,19
19 13:21,24 14:1,4

2
20 1:15 17:10
2000 23:1
2022 1:15 2:8 12:5,8,11

12:13,16,18,20,23,25
13:2,4,6,9,11,13,15
13:17,19,22,24 14:1,4
14:8 15:4 16:5 17:10
18:18 19:19 20:21
22:23 29:18,25 30:1

2023 9:6 21:21
21 11:24
22 30:1
22SC00521 19:21
22SC00863 17:12
22SC00864 20:22
22SC00865 21:24
22SC00866 22:24
22SC00867 18:20
23 16:5
25 26:4
257B 29:16
257B14 29:16

27 29:18,25
2718 10:1
28th 15:4
29 20:21

3
30 18:18 22:23
31 9:6

4

5
500 7:24

6
6D 2:9

7

8

9
90's 22:21,22



(202) 234-4433 

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS 

www.nealrgross.com 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript 

In the matter of: 

Before: 

Date: 

Place: 

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under 

my direction; further, that said transcript is a 

true and accurate record of the 

proceedings. 

-----------------------
Court Reporter 

36

Agenda

DC ABRA

07-20-22

teleconference


